

Nos. 08-289 & 08-294

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS C. HORNE, SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC
INSTRUCTION OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA, PETITIONER

v.

MIRIAM FLORES, *ET AL.*, RESPONDENTS

SPEAKER OF THE ARIZONA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
AND PRESIDENT OF THE ARIZONA SENATE, PETITIONERS

v.

MIRIAM FLORES, *ET AL.*, RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITIONS FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DANIEL J. POPEO	GENE C. SCHAERR
RICHARD A. SAMP	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>Washington Legal Foundation</i>	<i>Winston & Strawn LLP</i>
<i>2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW</i>	<i>1700 K Street, NW</i>
<i>Washington, DC 20036</i>	<i>Washington, DC 20006</i>
<i>(202) 588-0302</i>	<i>(202) 282-5000</i>

PROF. ROSS SANDLER	MICHAEL J. FRIEDMAN
PROF. DAVID SCHOENBROD	ARI E. WALDMAN
<i>New York Law School</i>	<i>Winston & Strawn LLP</i>
<i>57 Worth Street</i>	<i>200 Park Avenue</i>
<i>New York, NY</i>	<i>New York, NY 10166</i>
<i>(212) 431-2100</i>	<i>(212) 294-6700</i>
	<i>Counsel for Amicus Curiae</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN CONSIDERING ARIZONA’S FAILURE TO APPEAL THE DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AS A FACTOR WEIGHING AGAINST RELIEF UNDER RULE 60(B)(5).....	10
A. Linking Rule 60(b)(5) Relief To A Public Defendant’s Prior Litigation Tactics Inappropriately Extends The Lawmaking Authority Of Past Office Holders Beyond Its Constitutional Limits	10
B. Litigation Tactics of Past Administrations Should Be Given Minimal Weight Because State Office Holders Often Achieve Personal Political Objectives By Acquiescing	15
C. Arizona’s Failure To Appeal The Declaratory Judgment Should Have Been Disregarded In Assessing Petitioners’ Rule 60(b)(5) Motion	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	17
<i>Benjamin v. Malcolm</i> , No. 75 Civ. 3077 (S.D.N.Y. filed Sept. 19, 1980)	16
<i>Connecticut Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Spratley</i> , 172 U.S. 602 (1898)	11
<i>Dunn v. Carey</i> , 808 F.2d 555 (7th Cir. 1986)	16-17
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004)	12
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995) (Thomas, J., Concurring)	11
<i>Newton v. Commissioners</i> , 100 U.S. 548 (1879)	11
<i>Ohio Life Insurance and Trust Co. v. Debolt</i> , 57 U.S. (16 How.) 416 (1853)	10
<i>Reichelderfer v. Quinn</i> , 287 U.S. 315 (1932)	11
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	1-2, 5-7, 9, 20

<i>Stone v. Mississippi</i> , 101 U.S. 814 (1880)	11
<i>U.S. Trust Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977) (Brennan, J., <i>dissenting</i>)	2
STATUTES AND RULES:	
20 U.S.C. § 1703(f)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 60(b)(5)	1-2, 5, 7-10, 15, 18-20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	12
Robert E. Buckholz, et al., “The Remedial Process in Institutional Reform Litigation,” 78 Colum. L. Rev. 784 (1978)	16
Frank H. Easterbrook, “Justice and Contract in Consent Judgments”, 1987 U. Chi. Legal F. 19 (1987)	14
Martin H. Redish, <i>Money Talks</i> (New York Univ. Press) (2001)	13
Ross Sandler & David Schoenbrod, <i>Democracy By Decree: What Happens When Courts Run Government</i> (Yale University Press) (2003)	16
Ross Sandler & David Schoenbrod, "From Status to Contract and Back Again: Consent Decrees in Institutional Reform Litigation," 27 Rev. of Litig. (2007)	14
